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slide b a c k and pract ical ly none of it gets on 
to the b l ade . If h e can learn a rigid back 
h e will be a very useful heavy weight next 
year. 

D . E . L O G A N (4 at S h r e w s b u r y ; 6 a t H e n ­
ley). T h e most improved and the best oar in 
the boa t . H a s always sat u p high and h a d 
a good body swing, bu t this year has learn t 
to drive with his legs, and has cured his for­
mer bounce , which was a poor subst i tu te for a 
smart bu t smooth recovery. 

J . M. H O B B S (7). Drives well with his 
legs a n d has qui te a fair body swing. H a s 
m a d e a good seven, bu t would have been 
even bet ter if he could have cured his ugly 
finish done with rounded shoulders and dogs-
eared elbows. 

C. K. R O Y L A N C E (stroke) . R o w e d with 
qui te fair length in prac t ice , bu t when it came 
to racing, a l though he always displayed any 
amount of p luck , showed a bad incl inat ion to 
get short at bo th ends of t he s t roke. 

C . S. B A K E R (cox). H a d a difficult 
task when set to s teer two races on s t range 
rivers, and it is little to b e wondered a t t ha t 
in ne i ther case did he t ake his boa t qui te t he 
shor tes t course. Ahvays steered well on the 
h o m e course and has a good idea of tonguing 
his crew. 

M E G A P H O N E . 

The Eights, Summer Term, 1914. 

l . t VIII. 
G. G. C. Bull (bow) 

2. D. Y. Tanqueray 
3. C. C J. Kellie 
4. D. E. Logan 
> H. M. Woodyer 
6. W. S. Davis 
7. .7. M. Hobbs 

C. K. Roylance (stk.) 
C. S. Baker (cox.) 
T. B. Kilpin 

3rd VIII. 
G. H. Lee 
R. F. Jolly 
H. M. A. N. Noble 
H. R. Kerr 
C. W. Mudford 
L. G. H. Vernon 
E. Masters 
J. P. Mackenzie 
E. L.Jones 
R. M. Bolster. 
W. P. Griffiths 
K. Mackern 
J. W. Mcllraith 

SHOOTING. 
S h o o t i n g M a t c h v. D u l w i c h a n d Cli f ton. 

June \1th. 
200 yds. 

Sergt. Baker 31 
Cadet Yates 31 
Corpl. Masters 29 
Sergt. Heriz-Smith ... 30 
Cadet Cooper 25 
Cadet Caldwell 27 
Sergt. Walker 29 
Cadet Oatts 26 

The School 228 
Dulwich 246 
Clifton 236 

2nd VIII. 
A.F.M. Capel-Cure(bow) 

2. R. G. Ferguson 
3. B. C. Barford 
4. A. F. Jolly 
5. J. A. S. Hopkins 
6. D. H. W. Kirkby 
7. W. E. Chappel 

R. W. Broadhead (stk.) 
A. J. Hobbs (cox.) 
H. B. Dracott (cox.) 

4 th VIII. 
D. G. Cary-Elwes 
S. Wilts 
A. W. Glenny 
H. B. Leonard 
C. R. Fenton 
T. Ellis 
H. Hayman 
J. K. Fryer-Smith 
J. Beresford 
B. Jackson 

Colchester Meeting, 
June 2ath 

200 yds. 
Sergt. Walker 30 
Sergt. Heriz-Smith ... 30 
Sergt. Baker 31 
Cadet Williams 27 
Cadet Oatts 24 
Corpl. Masters 29 
Cadet Yates 23 
Cadet Cooper 25 

500 yds. 
30 
28 
29 
27 
31 
29 
27 
25 

226 
244 
218 

ting. 

500 yds. 
31 
31 
26 
28 
30 
24 
28 
21 

Ttl. 
61 
59 
58 
57 
56 
56 
56 
51 

. 454 

. 490 

. 454 

Ttl. 
61 
61 
57 
55 
54 
53 
51 
46 

219 TheSchool 219 
The School came 2nd. 
Won by Wellingborough with 449 points. 

438 

Bisley Meeting, 1914. 
The Country Life Shield, 600 yards, Wednesday, 

July 15th. 

Sergt. 
Sergt. 
Sergt. 
Cadet 
Corpl. 
Cadet 
Cadet 
Cadet 

Walker 
Baker 
Heriz-Smith 
Caldwell 
Masters 

Cooper 
Willi ams 
Yates 

pts. 
. 34 
. 31 
. 28 
. 27 
. 25 
. 25 
. 22 

21 

The School .213 
Won by Charterhouse, with 241 points. 

School came 16th. 

T H E ASHBUETON SHIELD. 
200 
yds. 

Cadet Yates 32 
Corpl. Masters 29 
Sergt. Baker 29 ... 
Sergt. Walker 31 ... 
Cadet Williams 29 ... 
Cadet Oatts 29 
Cadet 'Cooper 27 
Cadet Caldwell 25 ... 

The School 231 

Won by Sedbergh 253 
The School came 42nd. 

500 
yds. 
30 
31 
31 
28 
28 
23 
24 
25 

220 

243 

The 

Ttl. 
62 
60 
60 
59 
57 
52 
51 
50 

451 

496 
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Shooting Characters, 1914. 

F. C. BAKER (58.89) Captain.—Has man­
aged his team well, and though not in his 
last year's place in the averages, has shot 
consistently throughout. Has exercised a 
good influence on the School shooting during 
his captaincy. 

R. L. WALKER (60.^2) Vice-Captain.—Has 
shot well and consistently throughout the 
season. Is equally good away and at home. 

D., M. HERIZ-ISMITH ((,59.44).—A steady 
shot, who can always be relied upon. Is 
at his best in away matches. Showed fine 
form in practice at Bisley, and his being 
ineligible to shoot for the " Ashburton " was a 
great loss to the School. 

E. MASTERS (57.78).—An erratic shot and 
a confirmed pessimist. Often shoots well and 
atones for his bad shots by exceptionally 
good ones. Has the making of a really fine 
shot if he will eradicate these faults. 

R. WILLIAMS (58.86).—A good shot though 
inclined to be erratic. Should endeavour to 
discharge his shot at the correct moment. 
Too often does not know where his shot has 
gone. 

R. YATES (58-33).—Has shot very well 
for his first season. Steady and reliable 
usually, he is too easily disconcerted, and at 
Colchester and in the " Country L i fe" 
Shield he was at his worst. Shot really well 
in the "Ashburton." 

H. COOPER (54.14).—Has proved disap­
pointing. When first he got in the team he 
shot really well, but has fallen off lately. 
Suffers from " nerves." 

H. OATTS (54.11).—Has not maintained 
the promise of last season. Rather unsteady 
arid inclined to be much ruffled by bad shots. 
Should cultivate a more even temper and 
greater steadiness. 

M. CALDWELL (53.0).—Has improved 
greatly since last season and is keen. Failed 
rather at Bisley, probably through lack of 
experience. Should take more care over every 
shot and not trust so much to luck. 

Junior House Shooting Competition. 

The result of the Junior House.Shooting Competi­
tion is as follows :— 

Pts. Pts. 
1st Ashburnham ... 116 4th St. Peter's 98 
2nd St. Cuthbert's... 115 5th Crescent 84 
3rd Bromham 108 6th Paulo-Pontine ... 81 

The best individual score was by Maltby, of Ash-
burnham, who made 35 out of a possible 40 points. 

Swimming. 

In the Junior House Swimming Races, each 
event was won by St. Cuthbert's. 

In the 6o yards relay race the order was: 

i. St. Cuthbert's 4. St. Peter's 
2. Paulo-Pontine 5. Crescent 
3. Bromham 6. Ashburnham 

In the n o yards race, swum in 6 heats, 
with one boy from each house in each heat: 

T. St. Cuthbert's, 28 marks. 
2. St. Peter's, 26 marks. 
3. Crescent, 23 marks. 
4. Paulo-Pontine, 22 marks. 
5. Bromham, 14 marks. 
6. Ashburnham, 13 marks. 

The 80 yards race in clothes was swum 
on July 18th, and was won by A. L. Neale, 
who swam in good style, R. L. Edward being 
second and C. R. Fenton, third 

DUMMY DIVING COMPETITION. 

1. Sturgeon ... 6 i | 4. A. L. Neale ... 45} 
2. Fenton 60 5. Woodford ... 39J 
3. Spencer ... ... 53 6. Burvill Holmes 33-

All the above have passed the Theoretical 
Test. 

Number of Boys gaining Swimming Certificates, 
Midsummer Term, 1914. 

75 yds. 

127 

220 yds. 

36 

440 yd«. 

24 

£ mile. 

18 

' l mile. Total all Distances 

1 | 206 

Percentage of swimmers (Large School), 92'26. 
Percentage of swimmers (Preparatory School), 39'31. 

Graham Bowl (Seniors). Hand ford Cup (Juniors). 
Percentage of Swimmers. Percentage of Swimmers 

Ashburnham 93-33 Ashburnham 86'88 
Bromham 100 Bromham 85'96 
Crescent 96 96 Crescent 100 
St. Cuthbert's ... 97'72 St. Cuthbert's ... 76'74 
St. Peter's 97-95 St. Peter's 88-37 
Paulo-Pontine ... 100 Paulo-Pontine ... 90 

The House Swimming Competition, on July 22nd 
and 23rd, was won by St. Peter's. Particulars will 
follow in our next. 

Algebra for School Certificates, 1914. 

i Four thousand feet Ben Nevis from the plain 
I towers : and to scale his crest a pilgrim 

started 
J sharp at eleven-five : and clomb stout-
! hearted, 


