slide back and practically none of it gets on to the blade. If he can learn a rigid back he will be a very useful heavy weight next vear.

D. E. LOGAN (4 at Shrewsbury; 6 at Henley). The most improved and the best oar in the boat. Has always sat up high and had a good body swing, but this year has learnt to drive with his legs, and has cured his former bounce, which was a poor substitute for a smart but smooth recovery.

J. M. HOBBS (7). Drives well with his legs and has quite a fair body swing. Has made a good seven, but would have been even better if he could have cured his ugly finish done with rounded shoulders and dogseared elbows.

C. K. ROYLANCE (stroke). Rowed with quite fair length in practice, but when it came to racing, although he always displayed any amount of pluck, showed a bad inclination to get short at both ends of the stroke.

C. S. BAKER (cox). Had a difficult task when set to steer two races on strange rivers, and it is little to be wondered at that in neither case did he take his boat quite the shortest course. Always steered well on the home course and has a good idea of tonguing his crew.

MEGAPHONE.

The Eights, Summer Term. 1914.

1st VIII.

G. G. C. Bull (bow) 2. D. Y. Tanqueray 3. C. C. J. Kellie 4. D. E. Logan 5. H. M. Woodyer 6. W. S. Davis 7. J. M. Hobbs C. K. Roylance (stk.) C. S. Baker (cox.) T. B. Kilpin 3rd VIII. G. H. Lee

R. F. Jolly H. M. A. N. Noble H. R. Kerr C. W. Mudford L. G. H. Vernon E. Masters J. P. Mackenzie E. L. Jones R. M. Bolster. W. P. Griffiths K. Mackern J. W. McIlraith

A.F.M. Capel-Cure(bow) 2. R. G. Ferguson

2nd VIII.

- 3. B. C. Barford 4. A. F. Jolly 5. J. A. S. Hopkins
- 6. D. H. W. Kirkby
- 7. W. E. Chappel R. W. Broadhead (stk.) A. J. Hobbs (cox.)
 - H. B. Dracott (cox.)

4th VIII.

D. G. Cary-Elwes
S. Wilks
A. W. Glenny
H. B. Leonard
C. R. Fenton
T. Ellis
H. Hayman
J. K. Fryer-Smith
J. Beresford
B. Jackson

SHOOTING.

Shooting Match v. Dulwich and Clifton. June 17th.

	200 yds.		500 yds.	Ttl.
Sergt. Baker	., 31	• • •	3Õ	 61
Cadet Yates	31		28	 59
Corpl. Masters	29		29	 58
Sergt. Heriz-Smith			27	 57
Cadet Cooper		• • • •	31	 56
Cadet Caldwell	27		29	 56
Sergt. Walker	. 29		27	 56
Cadet Oatts		• • •	25	 51
The School	228	• • •	226	 454
Dulwich	246	•••	244	 490
Clifton	236		218	 454

Colchester Meeting. June 25th.

20	00 yds.		500 yds.		Ttl.
Sergt. Walker	3 0		31		61
Sergt. Heriz-Smith	30		31		61
Sergt. Baker	31		26		57
Cadet Williams	27		28		55
Cadet Oatts	24		30	• • •	54
Corpl. Masters	29		24		53
Cadet Yates	23		28		51
Cadet Cooper	25		21		46
The School	219	• • •	219		438
m 01 1 a.1					

The School came 2nd.

Won by Wellingborough with 449 points.

Bisley Meeting, 1914.

The Country Life Shield, 600 yards, Wednesday, July 15th. nte

	pus.
Sergt. Walker	34
Sergt. Baker	31
Sergt, Heriz-Smith	28
Cadet Caldwell	27
Corpl. Masters	25
Cadet Cooper	25
Cadet Williams	
Cadet Yates	21
	-
The School	213

Won by Charterhouse, with 241 points. The School came 16th.

THE ASHBURT	ON SH	IELI	D.		
	200		500		
	yds.		yds.		Ttl,
Cadet Vates	$\overline{32}$		30		62
Corpl. Masters	29		31		60
Sergt. Baker	29		31		60
Sergt. Walker	31		28		59
Cadet Williams	29		28	•••	57
Cadet Oatts	29		23		52
Cadet Cooper	27		24		51
Cadet Caldwell	25	•••	25		50
					/
The School	231		220	•••	451
Won by Sedbergh	253		243		496
The School came 42nd.					

Shooting Characters, 1914.

F. C. BAKER (58.89) Captain.—Has managed his team well, and though not in his last year's place in the averages, has shot consistently throughout. Has exercised a good influence on the School shooting during his captaincy.

R. L. WALKER (60.22) Vice-Captain.—Has shot well and consistently throughout the season. Is equally good away and at home.

D. M. HERIZ-SMITH ((59.44).—A steady shot, who can always be relied upon. Is at his best in away matches. Showed fine form in practice at Bisley, and his being ineligible to shoot for the "Ashburton" was a great loss to the School.

E. MASTERS (57.78).—An erratic shot and a confirmed pessimist. Often shoots well and atones for his bad shots by exceptionally good ones. Has the making of a really fine shot if he will eradicate these faults.

R. WILLIAMS (58.86).—A good shot though inclined to be erratic. Should endeavour to discharge his shot at the correct moment. Too often does not know where his shot has gone.

R. VATES (58.33).—Has shot very well for his first season. Steady and reliable usually, he is too easily disconcerted, and at Colchester and in the "Country Life" Shield he was at his worst. Shot really well in the "Ashburton."

H. COOPER (54.14).—Has proved disappointing. When first he got in the team he shot really well, but has fallen off lately. Suffers from "nerves."

H. OATTS (54.11).—Has not maintained the promise of last season. Rather unsteady and inclined to be much ruffled by bad shots. Should cultivate a more even temper and greater steadiness.

M. CALDWELL (53.0).—Has improved greatly since last season and is keen. Failed rather at Bisley, probably through lack of experience. Should take more care over every shot and not trust so much to luck.

Junior House Shooting Competition.

The result of the Junior House Shooting Competition is as follows :---

		Pts.	Pts.
1st	Ashburnham	116	4th St. Peter's 98
2nd	St. Cuthbert's	115	5th Crescent
3rd	Bromham	108	6th Paulo-Pontine 81

The best individual score was by Maltby, of Ashburnham, who made 35 out of a possible 40 points.

Swimming.

In the Junior House Swimming Races, each event was won by St. Cuthbert's.

In the 60 yards relay race the order was:

- 1. St. Cuthbert's 4. St. Peter's
- 2. Paulo-Pontine 5. Crescent
- 3. Bromham 6. Ashburnham

In the 110 yards race, swum in 6 heats, with one boy from each house in each heat:

1. St. Cuthbert's, 28 marks.

- 2. St. Peter's, 26 marks.
- 3. Crescent, 23 marks.
- 4. Paulo-Pontine, 22 marks.
- 5. Bromham, 14 marks.

6. Ashburnham, 13 marks.

The 80 yards race in clothes was swum on July 18th, and was won by A. L. Neale, who swam in good style, R. L. Edward being second and C. R. Fenton, third

DUMMY DIVING COMPETITION.

1. Sturgeon	$61\frac{1}{2}$	4. A. L. Neale 451
2. Fenton	бо	5. Woodford 391
3. Spencer	53	6. Burvill Holmes 33.
4 11 .1 1	,	

All the above have passed the Theoretical Test.

Number of Boys gaining Swimming Certificates, Midsummer Term, 1914.

75 y ds.	220 yds.	440 yd.	½ mile.	1 mile.	Total all Distances
127	36	24	18	1	206

Percentage of swimmers (Large School), 92:26. Percentage of swimmers (Preparatory School), 39:31.

Graham Bowl (Seniors).	Handford Cup (Juniors).
Percentage of Swimmers.	Percentage of Swimmers
Ashburnham 93.33	Ashburnham 86.88
Bromham 100	Bromham 85.96
Crescent 96.96	Crescent 100
St. Cuthbert's 97.72	St. Cuthbert's 76.74
St. Peter's 97.95	St. Peter's 88.37
Paulo-Pontine 100	Paulo-Pontine 90

The **House Swimming Competition**, on July 22nd and 23rd, was won by St. Peter's. Particulars will follow in our next.

Algebra for School Certificates, 1914.

Four thousand feet Ben Nevis from the plain towers: and to scale his crest a pilgrim started

sharp at eleven-five : and clomb stouthearted,